Derbyshire do not recycle.  The facility, which was due to open in 2017, is being built on
the councils’ behalf by Resource Recovery Solutions (Derbyshire) Ltd (RRS), which is a
partnership between national construction firm Interserve, which is also building the plant,
and waste management company Renewi.  However, RRS has not to date been able to
resolve ongoing issues at the plant to allow it to pass the certified performance tests
needed to bring it into full service.

On 10 April 2019 the councils issued a formal notice to the NWTF project’s funders, to
take action under the contract, to secure the future of the facility.

Funding for the facility is being loaned to RRS by the UK Green Infrastructure Platform
and three international banks: Sumitomo Mitsui Banking Corporation and Shinsei Bank,
from Japan and Bayerische Landesbank, from Germany.

In light of the significant uncertainty regarding the likely actions of all the parties involved
with the project, the councils are planning on the basis of all scenarios.

Total

Non-

interest

bearing

Variable or

Fixed <1

year

Fixed > 1

year

Weighted

average int

rate

Weighted

average

period

£m £m £m £m (%) (years)

Financial assets 256.170 1.000 231.660 23.510 1.11 1

Financial liabilities (281.564) 0.000 (26.500) (255.064) 4.35 18

Fixed rate

Impact on

provision of

services

Impact on

net worth

£m £m

Increase by 1% (100 basis points) 0.824 44.694

Decrease by 1% (100 basis points) (0.824) (44.694)

Page 106

PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS

95

Statement of Accounts
Derbyshire Pension Fund

2018-19

Version History
Vsn Date Detail Author

1.0 31.05.19 Pre-audit accounts for signature  E Scriven
R Dosanjh

This document has been prepared using the following ISO27001:2013 standard controls as
reference:
ISO Control Description
A.8.2 Information classification
A.7.2.2 Information security awareness, education and training
A.18.1.1 Identification of applicable legislation and contractual requirements
A.18.1.3 Protection of records

A.18.1.4 Privacy and protection of personally identifiable information

Page 107

PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS
EXPLANATORY FOREWORD

96

Derbyshire County Council administers the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS)